

## SENATE PROPOSAL OF AMENDMENT

### H. 138

An act relating to executive branch fees

The Senate proposes to the House to amend the bill as follows:

First: In Sec. 5, 21 V.S.A. § 711(a), by striking out “1.61” and inserting in lieu thereof 1.75

Second: In Sec. 9, 6 V.S.A. § 2724, in subsection (a), by striking out the sentence “Licenses issued between July 1 and December 31 of each year shall be considered as if issued on the preceding July 1 for expiration purposes.” and inserting in lieu thereof the following: Licenses issued from July 2 to December 31 of each year shall be considered as if issued on the preceding July 1 for expiration purposes.

Third: By adding an internal caption and Sec. 11a to read:

\* \* \* Department of Fish and Wildlife Bear Tags \* \* \*

Sec. 11a. 10 V.S.A. § 4255 is amended to read:

#### § 4255. LICENSE FEES

(a) Vermont residents may apply for licenses on forms provided by the commissioner. Fees for each license shall be:

(1) Fishing license	\$22.00
(2) Hunting license	\$22.00
(3) Combination hunting and fishing license	\$35.00
(4) Big game licenses (all require a hunting license)	
(A) archery license	\$20.00
(B) muzzle loader license	\$20.00
(C) turkey license	\$20.00
(D) second muzzle loader license	\$17.00
(E) second archery license	\$17.00
(F) moose license	\$100.00
<u>(G) second bear tag</u>	<u>\$5.00</u>

\* \* \*

(b) Nonresidents may apply for licenses on forms provided by the commissioner. Fees for each license shall be:

(1) Fishing license	\$45.00
---------------------	---------

(2) One-day fishing license	\$20.00
(3) [Deleted.]	
(4) Hunting license	\$100.00
(5) Combination hunting and fishing license	\$130.00
(6) Big game licenses (all require a hunting license)	
(A) archery license	\$35.00
(B) muzzle loader license	\$40.00
(C) turkey license	\$35.00
(D) second muzzle loader license	\$25.00
(E) second archery license	\$25.00
(F) moose license	\$350.00
<u>(G) second bear tag</u>	<u>\$5.00</u>

\* \* \*

(1) If the board determines that it is in the interest of bear management, it may require the issuance of a second bear tag for the taking of bear in addition to that allowed by a hunting license issued under this chapter.

Fourth: By adding an internal caption and Sec. 11b to read:

\* \* \* Probate fees \* \* \*

Sec. 11b. 14 V.S.A. § 2 is amended to read:

## § 2. DEPOSIT OF WILL FOR SAFEKEEPING; DELIVERY; FINAL DISPOSITION

(a) A testator may deposit a will for safekeeping in the probate division of the superior court for the district in which the testator resides on the payment ~~of a fee of \$2.00~~ to the court of the fee required by 32 V.S.A. § 1434(a)(17). The register shall give to the testator a certificate of deposit, shall safely keep each will so deposited and shall keep an index of the wills so deposited.

\* \* \*

Fifth: By striking out Sec. 12 and the internal caption “\* \* \* Report on local option tax assessment fee \* \* \*” in their entirety and inserting in lieu thereof

Sec. 12. [DELETED]

Sixth: In Sec. 13, Repeals, by striking out subdivision (3) in its entirety and inserting in lieu thereof a new subdivision (3) to read:

(3) Sec. 4 of No. 12 of the Acts of 2009, as amended by Sec. 105 of No. 67 of the Acts of the 2009 Adj. Sess. (2010) (sunset on the amendments requiring the payment of the fee as a condition to successfully complete the diversion program).

Seventh: By striking out Sec. 14 in its entirety and inserting in lieu thereof a new Sec. 14 to read:

Sec. 14. EFFECTIVE DATES

This section, Sec. 6, and Sec. 13(3) (relating to sunset on the amendments requiring the payment of the fee as a condition to successfully complete the diversion program) shall take effect on passage.